LIC and LRC are discounted to present values and are
therefore also impacted by changes in expectations of
future interest rates (ie, by movements in Commonwealth
Government bond yields and the illiquidity premium).

Changes in LIC, and changes in LRC for groups of
contracts that are estimated to be onerous, are reflected
in the insurance service result (where changes relate to
fulfilment cash flows) or the insurance finance expense
(where changes relate to discount rates or the impact of
discounting). For groups of contracts that are not considered
to be onerous, changes in estimates of cash flows for
remaining coverage adjust the balance of CSM and do
not affect the total LRC including CSM. However, the CSM
recognised in current and future accounting periods will
be correspondingly changed, impacting current and future
insurance revenue.

The impact on the profit or loss before income tax to
changes in key actuarial assumptions is set out in the table
below. The sensitivity is shown separately for liability for
incurred claims and liability for remaining coverage.

2024

Sensitivity change $’000

Change in LRC

Change in LIC Excluding CSM CSM Total (incl. CSM)

Insurance contract liabilities 266,786 647,483 642,690 1,290,173

Upside sensitivity

Unemployment rate -1% (5,390) (19,291) 18,768 (523)

House prices +5% (10,016) (13,281) 12,702 (579)

Mortgage rate -1% (4,587) (9,924) 9,776 (148)

Downside sensitivity

Unemployment rate +1% 6,209 23,487 (22,795) 692

House prices -5% 15,176 18,826 (18,230) 596

Mortgage rate +1% 15,059 20,020 (19,511) 509

2023

Sensitivity change $’000

Change in LRC

Change in LIC Excluding CSM CSM Total (incl. CSM)

Insurance contract liabilities 307,863 761,752 669,240 1,430,992

Upside sensitivity

Unemployment rate -1% (6,629) (21,276) 20,647 (629)

House prices +5% (13,609) (17,840) 17,316 (524)

Mortgage rate -1% (9,119) (11,264) 10,989 (275)

Downside sensitivity

Unemployment rate +1% 7,445 33,940 (33,158) 782

House prices -5% 15,518 20,602 (19,886) 716

Mortgage rate +1% 9,375 14,874 (14,296) 578

The LRC excluding CSM comprises the present value of expected cash flows plus the risk adjustment.

The impact of applying the sensitivities is moderately asymmetric around the central estimate due to the assumed
asymmetry of the distribution of outcomes of the net liabilities. Scenarios involving a combination of factors, or levels of
sensitivity which are multiples of those shown, are broadly multiplicative in nature.

3	 Insurance contracts (continued)

Strategic report Sustainability report Directors’ report Financial report 87Strategic report Sustainability report Directors’ report Financial report